



THIRD AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS (HOLLY COURT TO DIVISION STREET)
PREPARED BY: CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING
BID TABULATION - TUESDAY, MARCH 16, 2021, 11:00 A.M.

Engineer's Estimate	JOHN NERI CONSTRUCTION 770 W. Factory Road Addison, IL 60136 Phone (630) 629-8384 Fax	J. CONGDON SEWER SERVICE 170 Alexandra Way Carol Stream, IL 60188 Phone (630) 510-2434 Fax	COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION 75 Koppie Dr. Giberts, IL 60136 Phone (847) 428-6696 Fax	H. LINDEN & SONS 722 E. South St, Unit D Plano, IL 60545 Phone (630) 552-9955 Fax	PERFORMANCE CONST. & ENG. 217 W. John St Plano, IL 60545 Phone (630) 401-3581 Fax
---------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	15.00	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$18.00	\$270.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$19.00	\$285.00
2	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	145.00	\$50.00	\$7,250.00	\$28.00	\$4,060.00	\$28.00	\$4,060.00	\$32.00	\$4,640.00	\$28.00	\$4,060.00	\$21.00	\$3,045.00
3	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	23.00	\$150.00	\$3,450.00	\$120.00	\$2,760.00	\$170.00	\$3,910.00	\$60.00	\$1,380.00	\$100.00	\$2,300.00	\$85.00	\$1,955.00
4	TREE ROOT PRUNING	EACH	10.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$110.00	\$1,100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
5	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	115.00	\$40.00	\$4,600.00	\$38.00	\$4,370.00	\$1.00	\$115.00	\$20.00	\$2,300.00	\$35.00	\$4,025.00	\$33.00	\$3,795.00
6	POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT	CU YD	115.00	\$40.00	\$4,600.00	\$40.00	\$4,600.00	\$1.00	\$115.00	\$20.00	\$2,300.00	\$35.00	\$4,025.00	\$52.00	\$5,980.00
7	TRENCH BACKFILL	CU YD	1,726.00	\$40.00	\$69,040.00	\$40.00	\$69,040.00	\$0.01	\$17.26	\$31.00	\$53,506.00	\$35.00	\$60,410.00	\$54.00	\$93,204.00
8	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	20.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$80.00	\$1,600.00
9	INLET FILTERS	EACH	22.00	\$175.00	\$3,850.00	\$150.00	\$3,300.00	\$25.00	\$550.00	\$60.00	\$1,320.00	\$140.00	\$3,080.00	\$150.00	\$3,300.00
10	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	2,237.00	\$1.00	\$2,237.00	\$0.10	\$223.70	\$0.10	\$223.70	\$0.83	\$1,856.71	\$0.01	\$22.37	\$0.01	\$22.37
11	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SQ YD	65.00	\$15.00	\$975.00	\$25.00	\$1,625.00	\$20.00	\$1,300.00	\$11.50	\$747.50	\$20.00	\$1,300.00	\$25.00	\$1,625.00
12	POLYMERIZED HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-4.75, N50	TON	154.00	\$105.00	\$16,170.00	\$105.00	\$16,170.00	\$95.00	\$14,630.00	\$176.69	\$27,210.26	\$105.00	\$16,170.00	\$145.00	\$22,330.00
13	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, IL-9.5, MIX "D", N50	TON	280.00	\$95.00	\$26,600.00	\$95.00	\$26,600.00	\$83.00	\$23,240.00	\$106.41	\$29,794.80	\$95.00	\$26,600.00	\$90.00	\$25,200.00
14	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6 INCH	SQ YD	80.00	\$75.00	\$6,000.00	\$92.00	\$7,360.00	\$63.00	\$5,040.00	\$63.00	\$5,040.00	\$94.00	\$7,520.00	\$83.00	\$6,640.00
15	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	2,825.00	\$6.50	\$18,362.50	\$8.00	\$22,600.00	\$6.00	\$16,950.00	\$8.00	\$22,600.00	\$8.00	\$22,600.00	\$7.00	\$19,775.00
16	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	120.00	\$35.00	\$4,200.00	\$42.00	\$5,040.00	\$25.00	\$3,000.00	\$29.00	\$3,480.00	\$40.00	\$4,800.00	\$35.00	\$4,200.00
17	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	173.00	\$12.00	\$2,076.00	\$20.00	\$3,460.00	\$12.00	\$2,076.00	\$15.00	\$2,595.00	\$10.00	\$1,730.00	\$11.00	\$1,903.00
18	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	800.00	\$5.00	\$4,000.00	\$5.00	\$4,000.00	\$8.00	\$6,400.00	\$6.00	\$4,800.00	\$6.00	\$4,800.00	\$8.00	\$6,400.00
19	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	2,825.00	\$2.00	\$5,650.00	\$2.00	\$5,650.00	\$2.00	\$5,650.00	\$2.00	\$5,650.00	\$2.00	\$5,650.00	\$2.50	\$7,062.50
20	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 1 12"	FOOT	164.00	\$75.00	\$12,300.00	\$54.00	\$8,856.00	\$75.00	\$12,300.00	\$85.00	\$13,940.00	\$71.00	\$11,644.00	\$120.00	\$19,680.00
21	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2 18"	FOOT	211.00	\$90.00	\$18,990.00	\$74.00	\$15,614.00	\$90.00	\$18,990.00	\$90.00	\$18,990.00	\$94.00	\$19,834.00	\$140.00	\$29,540.00
22	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 3 24"	FOOT	609.00	\$110.00	\$66,990.00	\$145.00	\$88,305.00	\$150.00	\$91,350.00	\$97.00	\$59,073.00	\$170.00	\$103,530.00	\$180.00	\$109,620.00
23	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 8"	FOOT	71.00	\$10.00	\$710.00	\$5.00	\$355.00	\$1.00	\$71.00	\$12.00	\$852.00	\$5.00	\$355.00	\$10.00	\$710.00
24	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 12"	FOOT	88.00	\$15.00	\$1,320.00	\$5.00	\$440.00	\$1.00	\$88.00	\$17.00	\$1,496.00	\$5.00	\$440.00	\$12.00	\$1,056.00
25	DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN 6"	FOOT	75.00	\$100.00	\$7,500.00	\$95.00	\$7,125.00	\$125.00	\$9,375.00	\$105.00	\$7,875.00	\$123.00	\$9,225.00	\$120.00	\$9,000.00
26	WATER VALVES 6"	EACH	3.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$5,100.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00
27	ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 6"	FOOT	25.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$125.00	\$3,125.00	\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$225.00	\$5,625.00
28	ADJUSTING SANITARY SEWERS, 8-INCH DIAMETER OR LESS	FOOT	75.00	\$50.00	\$3,750.00	\$48.00	\$3,600.00	\$25.00	\$1,875.00	\$35.00	\$2,625.00	\$124.00	\$9,300.00	\$95.00	\$7,125.00
29	FIRE HYDRANTS TO BE REMOVED	EACH	4.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$900.00	\$3,600.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00
30	FIRE HYDRANT WITH AUXILIARY VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EACH	5.00	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,200.00	\$31,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$6,700.00	\$33,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00
31	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	2.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$5,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00
32	CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	10.00	\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$21,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$13,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$18,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00
33	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00
34	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 5'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	4.00	\$5,500.00	\$22,000.00	\$5,400.00	\$21,600.00	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$4,900.00	\$19,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$32,000.00
35	VALVE VAULTS, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	3.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00
36	FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1, CLOSED LID	EACH	2.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$425.00	\$850.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00
37	REMOVING MANHOLES	EACH	4.00	\$850.00	\$3,400.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00
38	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B	FOOT	75.00	\$25.00	\$1,875.00	\$32.00	\$2,400.00	\$60.00	\$4,500.00	\$32.00	\$2,400.00	\$32.00	\$2,400.00	\$27.50	\$2,062.50
39	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	282.00	\$10.00	\$2,820.00	\$10.00	\$2,820.00	\$8.00	\$2,256.00	\$6.00	\$1,692.00	\$12.00	\$3,384.00	\$10.00	\$2,820.00
40	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	44.00	\$15.00	\$660.00	\$20.00	\$880.00	\$16.00	\$704.00	\$10.00	\$440.00	\$20.00	\$880.00	\$15.00	\$660.00
41	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINER, 10"	FOOT	640.00	\$60.00	\$38,400.00	\$54.00	\$34,560.00	\$46.75	\$29,920.00	\$62.00	\$39,680.00	\$46.00	\$29,440.00	\$47.00	\$30,080.00
42	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINER, 8"	FOOT	503.00	\$55.00	\$27,665.00	\$47.00	\$23,641.00	\$39.00	\$19,617.00	\$69.00	\$34,707.00	\$44.00	\$22,132.00	\$37.00	\$18,611.00
43	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL 10"	FOOT	15.00	\$12.00	\$180.00	\$5.00	\$75.00	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$45.00	\$675.00	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$4.00	\$60.00
44	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL 8"	FOOT	229.00	\$10.00	\$2,290.00	\$5.00	\$1,145.00	\$1.00	\$229.00	\$19.00	\$4,351.00	\$10.00	\$2,290.00	\$5.00	\$1,145.00
45	EXPLORATION TRENCH, SPECIAL	FOOT	250.00	\$60.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$10.00	\$2,500.00	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	\$24.00	\$6,000.00	\$15.00	\$3,750.00
46	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	SQ YD	1,511.00	\$5.00	\$7,555.00	\$4.75	\$7,177.25	\$3.75	\$5,666.25	\$11.42	\$17,255.62	\$10.00	\$15,110.00	\$5.15	\$7,781.65
47	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	2.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$950.00	\$1,900.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00
48	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)	L SUM	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$136,100.00	\$136,100.00	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$48,000.48	\$48,000.48
49	SANITARY SEWER, PVC, 8"	FOOT	229.00	\$85.00	\$19,465.00	\$74.00	\$16,946.00	\$75.00	\$17,175.00	\$105.00	\$24,045.00	\$124.00	\$28,396.00	\$100.00	\$22,900.00
50	SANITARY SEWER, PVC, 10"	FOOT	15.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$80.00	\$1,200.00	\$90.00	\$1,350.00	\$230.00	\$3,450.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$300.00	\$4,500.00



THIRD AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS (HOLLY COURT TO DIVISION STREET)
PREPARED BY: CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING
BID TABULATION - TUESDAY, MARCH 16, 2021, 11:00 A.M.

Engineer's Estimate	JOHN NERI CONSTRUCTION 770 W. Factory Road Addison, IL 60136 Phone (630) 629-8384 Fax	J. CONGDON SEWER SERVICE 170 Alexandra Way Carol Stream, IL 60188 Phone (630) 510-2434 Fax	COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION 75 Koppie Dr. Giberts, IL 60136 Phone (847) 428-6696 Fax	H. LINDEN & SONS 722 E. South St, Unit D Plano, IL 60545 Phone (630) 552-9955 Fax	PERFORMANCE CONST. & ENG. 217 W. John St Plano, IL 60545 Phone (630) 401-3581 Fax
---------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
51	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 4"	SQ YD	130.00	\$45.00	\$5,850.00	\$45.00	\$5,850.00	\$33.00	\$4,290.00	\$44.23	\$5,749.90	\$44.00	\$5,720.00	\$60.00	\$7,800.00
52	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	L SUM	1.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,880.00	\$2,880.00	\$18,900.00	\$18,900.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
53	DRAINAGE & UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$550.00	\$550.00
54	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED	EACH	6.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$400.00	\$2,400.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$250.00	\$1,500.00
55	STORM SEWER (WATER MAIN REQUIREMENTS) 12 INCH	FOOT	27.00	\$110.00	\$2,970.00	\$75.00	\$2,025.00	\$80.00	\$2,160.00	\$103.00	\$2,781.00	\$96.00	\$2,592.00	\$125.00	\$3,375.00
56	STORM SEWER (WATER MAIN REQUIREMENTS) 24 INCH	FOOT	48.00	\$130.00	\$6,240.00	\$130.00	\$6,240.00	\$100.00	\$4,800.00	\$170.00	\$8,160.00	\$178.00	\$8,544.00	\$185.00	\$8,880.00
57	CLASS C PATCHES, SPECIAL, 7"	SQ YD	1,632.00	\$70.00	\$114,240.00	\$70.00	\$114,240.00	\$81.00	\$132,192.00	\$90.00	\$146,880.00	\$80.00	\$130,560.00	\$57.00	\$93,024.00
58	CLASS D PATCHES, SPECIAL, 6"	SQ YD	145.00	\$55.00	\$7,975.00	\$84.00	\$12,180.00	\$60.00	\$8,700.00	\$35.41	\$5,134.45	\$62.00	\$8,990.00	\$95.00	\$13,775.00
59	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REPLACEMENT	FOOT	800.00	\$30.00	\$24,000.00	\$30.50	\$24,400.00	\$25.00	\$20,000.00	\$29.00	\$23,200.00	\$30.00	\$24,000.00	\$27.50	\$22,000.00
60	COMBINED MANHOLE LINING	V FOOT	20.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$525.00	\$10,500.00	\$310.00	\$6,200.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$310.00	\$6,200.00
61	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE	DOLLAR	75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00
62	LATERAL SANITARY SERVICE GROUTING	EACH	18.00	\$500.00	\$9,000.00	\$750.00	\$13,500.00	\$580.00	\$10,440.00	\$1,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$580.00	\$10,440.00
63	PARKWAY RESTORATION - SODDING, SALT TOLERANT	SQ YD	675.00	\$12.00	\$8,100.00	\$19.00	\$12,825.00	\$14.00	\$9,450.00	\$16.00	\$10,800.00	\$16.00	\$10,800.00	\$14.50	\$9,787.50
64	PRE-CONSTRUCTION VIDEO RECORDING	LSUM	1.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
65	PROJECT SIGN	LSUM	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
66	SANITARY MANHOLE, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	3.00	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$5,600.00	\$16,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$13,200.00	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00
67	SANITARY MANHOLE, TYPE A, 5'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,700.00	\$6,700.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
68	SANITARY SERVICE CONNECTION	EACH	4.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00
69	SANITARY SERVICE REPLACEMENT	FOOT	160.00	\$60.00	\$9,600.00	\$65.00	\$10,400.00	\$30.00	\$4,800.00	\$35.00	\$5,600.00	\$75.00	\$12,000.00	\$100.00	\$16,000.00
70	SANITARY SEWER (WATER MAIN REQUIREMENTS), 8"	FOOT	30.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$60.00	\$1,800.00	\$120.00	\$3,600.00	\$200.00	\$6,000.00	\$164.00	\$4,920.00
71	SANITARY SEWER SERVICE COMBINATION CLEANOUT CHECK VALVE	EACH	8.00	\$1,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$900.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$11,200.00
72	SHUTDOWN WATER MAIN CONNECTION	EACH	5.00	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$3,600.00	\$18,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00
73	STORM SEWER CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE	EACH	1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
74	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B (PVC), 6"	FOOT	100.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$45.00	\$4,500.00	\$26.00	\$2,600.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$55.00	\$5,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00
75	TREE PRUNING	EACH	10.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00
76	TREES	EACH	7.00	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$800.00	\$5,600.00	\$625.00	\$4,375.00	\$800.00	\$5,600.00	\$600.00	\$4,200.00	\$625.00	\$4,375.00
77	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (LONG), 1"	EACH	10.00	\$3,500.00	\$35,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$23,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$3,700.00	\$37,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$28,000.00
78	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (SHORT), 1"	EACH	5.00	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,300.00	\$16,500.00	\$2,900.00	\$14,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00
79	WATER USAGE CREDIT	UNIT	100.00	\$8.85	\$885.00	\$8.85	\$885.00	\$8.85	\$885.00	\$8.85	\$885.00	\$8.85	\$885.00	\$8.85	\$885.00
80	WATER USAGE DEDUCTION	UNIT	100.00	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)
AS-READ TOTAL				N/A		\$948,907.95		\$1,007,035.21		\$1,013,122.44		\$1,021,253.37		\$1,067,775.00	
CALCULATED TOTAL				\$944,805.50		\$948,907.95		\$1,007,035.21		\$1,013,122.44		\$1,021,253.37		\$1,067,775.00	



THIRD AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS (HOLLY COURT TO DIVISION STREET)
PREPARED BY: CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING
BID TABULATION - TUESDAY, MARCH 16, 2021, 11:00 A.M.

ACQUA CONTRACTORS 551 S IL RTE 83, Unit R Elmhurst, IL 60126 Phone (630) 359-4648 Fax	SCHROEDER ASPHALT 11022 S Grant Hwy Marengo, IL 60152 Phone (815) 923-4380 Fax	CHICAGOLAND PAVING 225 Telsler Road Lake Zurich, IL 60047 Phone (847) 550-9681 Fax	MAURO SEWER CONSTRUCTION 1251 Redeker Rd. Des Plaines, IL 60016 Phone (847) 803-2033 Fax	Average Bid
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	15.00	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$19.00	\$285.00	\$20.50	\$307.50	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$22.39	\$335.85
2	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	145.00	\$21.00	\$3,045.00	\$24.00	\$3,480.00	\$25.75	\$3,733.75	\$30.00	\$4,350.00	\$26.42	\$3,830.90
3	TREE TRUNK PROTECTION	EACH	23.00	\$86.00	\$1,978.00	\$100.00	\$2,300.00	\$100.00	\$2,300.00	\$115.00	\$2,645.00	\$104.00	\$2,392.00
4	TREE ROOT PRUNING	EACH	10.00	\$105.00	\$1,050.00	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$86.00	\$860.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$92.89	\$928.90
5	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	115.00	\$50.00	\$5,750.00	\$38.00	\$4,370.00	\$20.00	\$2,300.00	\$100.00	\$11,500.00	\$37.22	\$4,280.30
6	POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT	CU YD	115.00	\$52.00	\$5,980.00	\$53.00	\$6,095.00	\$20.00	\$2,300.00	\$25.00	\$2,875.00	\$33.11	\$3,807.65
7	TRENCH BACKFILL	CU YD	1,726.00	\$30.00	\$51,780.00	\$32.00	\$55,232.00	\$33.00	\$56,958.00	\$32.00	\$55,232.00	\$31.89	\$55,042.14
8	SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING	UNIT	20.00	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$60.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$24.67	\$493.40
9	INLET FILTERS	EACH	22.00	\$250.00	\$5,500.00	\$115.00	\$2,530.00	\$150.00	\$3,300.00	\$150.00	\$3,300.00	\$132.22	\$2,908.84
10	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	2,237.00	\$0.01	\$22.37	\$0.01	\$22.37	\$0.01	\$22.37	\$0.50	\$1,118.50	\$0.18	\$402.66
11	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SQ YD	65.00	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$15.00	\$975.00	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$20.00	\$1,300.00	\$17.39	\$1,130.35
12	POLYMERIZED HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-4.75, N50	TON	154.00	\$137.00	\$21,098.00	\$145.00	\$22,330.00	\$100.00	\$15,400.00	\$225.00	\$34,650.00	\$137.08	\$21,110.32
13	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, IL-9.5, MIX "D", N50	TON	280.00	\$89.00	\$24,920.00	\$90.00	\$25,200.00	\$100.00	\$28,000.00	\$150.00	\$42,000.00	\$99.82	\$27,949.60
14	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6 INCH	SQ YD	80.00	\$91.00	\$7,280.00	\$80.00	\$6,400.00	\$82.50	\$6,600.00	\$85.00	\$6,800.00	\$81.50	\$6,520.00
15	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	2,825.00	\$9.00	\$25,425.00	\$6.50	\$18,362.50	\$6.70	\$18,927.50	\$10.00	\$28,250.00	\$7.69	\$21,724.25
16	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	120.00	\$27.00	\$3,240.00	\$35.00	\$4,200.00	\$36.25	\$4,350.00	\$30.00	\$3,600.00	\$33.25	\$3,990.00
17	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	173.00	\$14.00	\$2,422.00	\$12.00	\$2,076.00	\$15.00	\$2,595.00	\$12.00	\$2,076.00	\$13.44	\$2,325.12
18	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	800.00	\$3.00	\$2,400.00	\$6.00	\$4,800.00	\$4.00	\$3,200.00	\$8.00	\$6,400.00	\$6.00	\$4,800.00
19	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	2,825.00	\$2.00	\$5,650.00	\$2.00	\$5,650.00	\$1.00	\$2,825.00	\$2.00	\$5,650.00	\$1.94	\$5,480.50
20	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 1 12"	FOOT	164.00	\$75.00	\$12,300.00	\$90.00	\$14,760.00	\$92.75	\$15,211.00	\$100.00	\$16,400.00	\$84.75	\$13,899.00
21	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2 18"	FOOT	211.00	\$95.00	\$20,045.00	\$150.00	\$31,650.00	\$154.50	\$32,599.50	\$165.00	\$34,815.00	\$116.94	\$24,674.34
22	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 3 24"	FOOT	609.00	\$105.00	\$63,945.00	\$215.00	\$130,935.00	\$221.50	\$134,893.50	\$248.00	\$151,032.00	\$170.17	\$103,633.53
23	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 8"	FOOT	71.00	\$8.00	\$568.00	\$10.00	\$710.00	\$10.30	\$731.30	\$10.00	\$710.00	\$7.92	\$562.32
24	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 12"	FOOT	88.00	\$12.00	\$1,056.00	\$19.00	\$1,672.00	\$19.60	\$1,724.80	\$19.00	\$1,672.00	\$12.18	\$1,071.84
25	DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN 6"	FOOT	75.00	\$175.00	\$13,125.00	\$250.00	\$18,750.00	\$258.00	\$19,350.00	\$350.00	\$26,250.00	\$177.89	\$13,341.75
26	WATER VALVES 6"	EACH	3.00	\$7,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$2,150.00	\$6,450.00	\$2,215.00	\$6,645.00	\$2,150.00	\$6,450.00	\$3,201.67	\$9,605.01
27	ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 6"	FOOT	25.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$206.00	\$5,150.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$157.33	\$3,933.25
28	ADJUSTING SANITARY SEWERS, 8-INCH DIAMETER OR LESS	FOOT	75.00	\$130.00	\$9,750.00	\$100.00	\$7,500.00	\$103.00	\$7,725.00	\$100.00	\$7,500.00	\$84.44	\$6,333.00
29	FIRE HYDRANTS TO BE REMOVED	EACH	4.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$620.00	\$2,480.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$780.00	\$3,120.00
30	FIRE HYDRANT WITH AUXILIARY VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EACH	5.00	\$8,500.00	\$42,500.00	\$6,450.00	\$32,250.00	\$6,650.00	\$33,250.00	\$6,450.00	\$32,250.00	\$7,550.00	\$37,750.00
31	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	2.00	\$2,750.00	\$5,500.00	\$4,250.00	\$8,500.00	\$4,380.00	\$8,760.00	\$4,250.00	\$8,500.00	\$3,681.11	\$7,362.22
32	CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	10.00	\$2,275.00	\$22,750.00	\$1,600.00	\$16,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$16,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$16,000.00	\$1,869.44	\$18,694.40
33	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1.00	\$3,975.00	\$3,975.00	\$3,950.00	\$3,950.00	\$4,075.00	\$4,075.00	\$3,950.00	\$3,950.00	\$3,794.44	\$3,794.44
34	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 5'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	4.00	\$6,400.00	\$25,600.00	\$11,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$11,330.00	\$45,320.00	\$11,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$7,336.67	\$29,346.68
35	VALVE VAULTS, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	3.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00	\$2,165.00	\$6,495.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00	\$2,618.33	\$7,854.99
36	FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1, CLOSED LID	EACH	2.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$515.00	\$1,030.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$482.22	\$964.44
37	REMOVING MANHOLES	EACH	4.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,030.00	\$4,120.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$592.22	\$2,368.88
38	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B	FOOT	75.00	\$39.00	\$2,925.00	\$26.00	\$1,950.00	\$27.00	\$2,025.00	\$65.00	\$4,875.00	\$37.83	\$2,837.25
39	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	282.00	\$11.00	\$3,102.00	\$4.50	\$1,269.00	\$9.40	\$2,650.80	\$11.00	\$3,102.00	\$9.10	\$2,566.20
40	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	44.00	\$22.00	\$968.00	\$7.50	\$330.00	\$18.75	\$825.00	\$20.00	\$880.00	\$16.58	\$729.52
41	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINER, 10"	FOOT	640.00	\$43.00	\$27,520.00	\$46.75	\$29,920.00	\$48.75	\$31,200.00	\$60.00	\$38,400.00	\$50.47	\$32,300.80
42	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINER, 8"	FOOT	503.00	\$41.00	\$20,623.00	\$39.00	\$19,617.00	\$40.60	\$20,421.80	\$55.00	\$27,665.00	\$45.73	\$23,002.19
43	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL 10"	FOOT	15.00	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$105.00	\$1,575.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$42.22	\$633.30
44	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL 8"	FOOT	229.00	\$8.00	\$1,832.00	\$35.00	\$8,015.00	\$36.00	\$8,244.00	\$35.00	\$8,015.00	\$17.11	\$3,918.19
45	EXPLORATION TRENCH, SPECIAL	FOOT	250.00	\$5.00	\$1,250.00	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$15.50	\$3,875.00	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$13.39	\$3,347.50
46	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	SQ YD	1,511.00	\$5.00	\$7,555.00	\$5.00	\$7,555.00	\$5.00	\$7,555.00	\$10.00	\$15,110.00	\$6.67	\$10,078.37
47	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	2.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$975.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,005.00	\$2,010.00	\$975.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,106.11	\$2,212.22
48	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)	L SUM	1.00	\$69,517.03	\$69,517.03	\$59,300.00	\$59,300.00	\$56,000.00	\$56,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$57,657.50	\$57,657.50
49	SANITARY SEWER, PVC, 8"	FOOT	229.00	\$100.00	\$22,900.00	\$150.00	\$34,350.00	\$154.50	\$35,380.50	\$150.00	\$34,350.00	\$114.72	\$26,270.88
50	SANITARY SEWER, PVC, 10"	FOOT	15.00	\$120.00	\$1,800.00	\$200.00	\$3,000.00	\$206.00	\$3,090.00	\$200.00	\$3,000.00	\$175.11	\$2,626.65



THIRD AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS (HOLLY COURT TO DIVISION STREET)
PREPARED BY: CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING
BID TABULATION - TUESDAY, MARCH 16, 2021, 11:00 A.M.

ACQUA CONTRACTORS
 551 S IL RTE 83, Unit R
 Elmhurst, IL 60126
 Phone (630) 359-4648
 Fax

SCHROEDER ASPHALT
 11022 S Grant Hwy
 Marengo, IL 60152
 Phone (815) 923-4380
 Fax

CHICAGOLAND PAVING
 225 Telsler Road
 Lake Zurich, IL 60047
 Phone (847) 550-9681
 Fax

MAURO SEWER CONSTRUCTION
 1251 Redeker Rd.
 Des Plaines, IL 60016
 Phone (847) 803-2033
 Fax

Average Bid

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
51	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 4"	SQ YD	130.00	\$45.00	\$5,850.00	\$57.00	\$7,410.00	\$30.00	\$3,900.00	\$60.00	\$7,800.00	\$46.47	\$6,041.10
52	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	L SUM	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,733.13	\$8,733.13	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$9,612.57	\$9,612.57
53	DRAINAGE & UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	1.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$775.00	\$775.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$741.67	\$741.67
54	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED	EACH	6.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$650.00	\$3,900.00	\$670.00	\$4,020.00	\$650.00	\$3,900.00	\$430.00	\$2,580.00
55	STORM SEWER (WATER MAIN REQUIREMENTS) 12 INCH	FOOT	27.00	\$120.00	\$3,240.00	\$85.00	\$2,295.00	\$87.55	\$2,363.85	\$85.00	\$2,295.00	\$95.17	\$2,569.59
56	STORM SEWER (WATER MAIN REQUIREMENTS) 24 INCH	FOOT	48.00	\$180.00	\$8,640.00	\$175.00	\$8,400.00	\$180.00	\$8,640.00	\$175.00	\$8,400.00	\$163.67	\$7,856.16
57	CLASS C PATCHES, SPECIAL, 7"	SQ YD	1,632.00	\$88.00	\$143,616.00	\$48.25	\$78,744.00	\$57.00	\$93,024.00	\$72.00	\$117,504.00	\$71.47	\$116,639.04
58	CLASS D PATCHES, SPECIAL, 6"	SQ YD	145.00	\$61.00	\$8,845.00	\$85.00	\$12,325.00	\$35.00	\$5,075.00	\$140.00	\$20,300.00	\$73.05	\$10,592.25
59	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REPLACEMENT	FOOT	800.00	\$39.00	\$31,200.00	\$26.00	\$20,800.00	\$27.00	\$21,600.00	\$40.00	\$32,000.00	\$30.44	\$24,352.00
60	COMBINED MANHOLE LINING	V FOOT	20.00	\$290.37	\$5,807.40	\$310.00	\$6,200.00	\$325.00	\$6,500.00	\$500.00	\$10,000.00	\$313.37	\$6,267.40
61	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE	DOLLAR	75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00	\$1.00	\$75,000.00
62	LATERAL SANITARY SERVICE GROUTING	EACH	18.00	\$860.00	\$15,480.00	\$580.00	\$10,440.00	\$605.00	\$10,890.00	\$750.00	\$13,500.00	\$745.00	\$13,410.00
63	PARKWAY RESTORATION - SODDING, SALT TOLERANT	SQ YD	675.00	\$15.00	\$10,125.00	\$15.00	\$10,125.00	\$16.50	\$11,137.50	\$26.00	\$17,550.00	\$16.89	\$11,400.75
64	PRE-CONSTRUCTION VIDEO RECORDING	LSUM	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,777.78	\$1,777.78
65	PROJECT SIGN	LSUM	1.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,227.78	\$1,227.78
66	SANITARY MANHOLE, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	3.00	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$20,550.00	\$61,650.00	\$21,750.00	\$65,250.00	\$11,700.00	\$35,100.00
67	SANITARY MANHOLE, TYPE A, 5'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$24,500.00	\$24,500.00	\$25,250.00	\$25,250.00	\$29,500.00	\$29,500.00	\$15,750.00	\$15,750.00
68	SANITARY SERVICE CONNECTION	EACH	4.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$515.00	\$2,060.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,318.33	\$5,273.32
69	SANITARY SERVICE REPLACEMENT	FOOT	160.00	\$145.00	\$23,200.00	\$130.00	\$20,800.00	\$134.00	\$21,440.00	\$130.00	\$20,800.00	\$93.78	\$15,004.80
70	SANITARY SEWER (WATER MAIN REQUIREMENTS), 8"	FOOT	30.00	\$150.00	\$4,500.00	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$258.00	\$7,740.00	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$170.22	\$5,106.60
71	SANITARY SEWER SERVICE COMBINATION CLEANOUT CHECK VALVE	EACH	8.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,550.00	\$12,400.00	\$1,600.00	\$12,800.00	\$1,600.00	\$12,800.00	\$1,250.00	\$10,000.00
72	SHUTDOWN WATER MAIN CONNECTION	EACH	5.00	\$7,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$4,120.00	\$20,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$4,413.33	\$22,066.65
73	STORM SEWER CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE	EACH	1.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,960.00	\$1,960.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$2,223.33	\$2,223.33
74	STORM SEWERS, CLASS B (PVC), 6"	FOOT	100.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$51.50	\$5,150.00	\$65.00	\$6,500.00	\$48.06	\$4,806.00
75	TREE PRUNING	EACH	10.00	\$175.00	\$1,750.00	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$120.00	\$1,200.00
76	TREES	EACH	7.00	\$600.00	\$4,200.00	\$600.00	\$4,200.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$683.33	\$4,783.31
77	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (LONG), 1"	EACH	10.00	\$2,250.00	\$22,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$27,000.00	\$2,785.00	\$27,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$28,500.00	\$2,987.22	\$29,872.20
78	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (SHORT), 1"	EACH	5.00	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,060.00	\$10,300.00	\$2,150.00	\$10,750.00	\$2,167.78	\$10,838.90
79	WATER USAGE CREDIT	UNIT	100.00	\$8.85	\$885.00	\$8.85	\$885.00	\$8.85	\$885.00	\$8.85	\$885.00	\$8.85	\$885.00
80	WATER USAGE DEDUCTION	UNIT	100.00	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)	(\$8.85)	(\$885.00)
AS-READ TOTAL					\$1,110,000.00		\$1,114,429.87		\$1,130,000.00		\$1,289,946.50		N/A
CALCULATED TOTAL					\$1,110,000.00		\$1,114,429.87		\$1,130,000.00		\$1,289,946.50		\$1,078,036.64